
COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 29, 1927 277 

Council Chamber. Ann Arbor, in the street and beyond his prop-
Mich., Dec. 29, 1927. erty lin© as shown by resolution 

Special Meeting; of the Board of Public Works, and 
Meeting called to order by Presi- the Mayor and City Clerk having 

dent Woodbury. already taken legal action to stop 
Present: Aid. Slauson, Lucas, said rebuilding, through proceed-

Dorow, severance, Freeman, Burs- ings in the Circuit Court of Wash-
ley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 8. tenaw County by and through the 

Absent: Aid. Jocelyn, Craf, Maul- City Attorney, 
betsch, Hammial, Draper, Fisher; Therefore, be it resolved, that 
6. the legal action so taken be and ' 

Mayor's Call the same is hereby ratified and con-
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 29, 1927. firmed in every particular, and, be 

Isaac G. Reynolds, City Clerk, it further resolved, that the Mayor 
Ann Arbor, Mich. and City Clerk shall be and are 
Dear Sir: hereby given full authority to take 

You will call a special meeting any action in connection with said 
of the Common Council of the City rebuilding which shall be deemed 
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Thursday, desirable by w'ay of legal proceed-
December 29, 1927, at 7:30 o'clock ings to protect the interests of said 
p. m., at the Council Chamber, City city. 
Hall, for the purpose of receiving City Attorney made oral report 
from the Board of Public "Works that bill of complaint had been filed 
a resolution adopted by said Board and temporary injunction served. 
December 21, 1927, relative to re- Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
modeling of building at 213-215-217 Aid. Slauson, Lucas, Hammial, 
North Fourth Avenue; and to take Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
such action on said matter as the ley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 9. Nays, 
Common Council may deem neces- none, 
sary. By Aid. Freeman: 

Respectfully submitted. Resolved, that City Attorney 
EDWARD W. STAEBLER, Mayor, represent the City and be and he 

Ordered entered in minutes. is hereby authorized to take such 
Fi'oni Board of Public Works legal action as shall be necessary 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler, sup- relative to resolution heretofore at 

ported by Mr. Menefee, that the this session adopted. 
Board of Public Works call to the Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
attention of the Common Council Aid. Slauson, Lucas, Hammial, 
the fact that Ernest Wurster is the Dorow, Severance, Freeman, Burs-
owner of the building located at ley, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 9. Nays, 
213-215-217 N. 4th Ave. . That Mr. none. 
Wurster is now remodeling said Council adjourned, 
building and the front line of the ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
building as shown by the work City Clerk 
already done is, in places, two feet 
out in the street. Mr. Wurster has Council Chamber, Ann Arbor Jan. 
been notified by the Board of Pub- 3, 1928. 
lie Works to bring the proposed Regular Meeting 
new front of his building out of Meeting called to order by Pres-
the street. This he has refused to ident Woodbury. 
do and is proceeding with the work. Present: Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, 
Wherefore the Board respectfully Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial, 
asks the Council to take action. Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-

Enter Aid. Hammial. • man, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
By Aid. Freeman: bury, 12. 
Whereas, it has come to the at- Absent: Aid. Graf, Lutz, 2. 

tention of the Common Council of Minutes of Dec. 5 and 19, 1927, 
the City of Ann Arbor that Ernest approved. 
M. Wurster, a resident of said city, Printed pamphlets of Dec. 29 
in rebuilding the store building not received from printer, 
owned by him at 213-215-217 North Petitions 
Fourth Avenue in this city, is re- Petition of Edward Zeeb for re­
building the fronts and walls of fund of money paid by Joseph E. 
said building in places two feet out Dawson for plumber's license, al-



278 COMMON C O t l N C I L — J A N U A R Y 3, 1928 

leging license was not issued a n d 
money assigned for E d w a r d Zeeb, 
received and re fe r red to F i n a n c e 
Commi t t ee . 

Claim 
Claim of Wi l l i am W a t s o n for 

$10,000 for al leged fatal in jur ies to 
his son, Wil l iam F r a n c i s Watson , 
Dee. 24, 1927, on Broadway , "upon 
t h e Michigan Cent ra l ove rhead 
br idge ," received a n d re fe r red to 
City At to rney and F i n a n c e C o m ­
mi t tee . 

Committee Reports 
Finance Report 
Contingent Fund 

E d w a r d W. Staebler . sal­
a ry $ 41.66 

I. G. Reynolds , sa lary . . . . 275.00 
H. W. Crippen, sa la ry . . . . 250.00 
Theo. J . Schmidt , sa la ry . 250.00 
Geo. H. Sandenbu rgh , 

sa lary 375.00 
H. R. Scovill, sa la ry 250.00 
J o h n T. Kenny , sa la ry . . 200.00 
F r e d C. Pe r ry , sa la ry . . 200.00 
C. F . H a r t m a n . sa la ry . . . 200.00 
R. O. Bonisteel . sa la ry . . 183.33 
J o h n A. Wess inger , sa la ry 166.66 
Owen A. Str lcklen, s a l a r y . 150.00 
Chas . Stoll, s a l a ry 160.00 
Ju l iu s Lohrke , sa la ry . . . . 145.00 
Marc ia M. Minnis, sa lary . 125.00 
Cla ra Mast , sa la ry 125.00 
Margue r i t e H a n n a n , sa lary 100.00 
P a u l Garvey, sa lary 75.00 
Victor H. Lane, jr., sa la ry 75.00 
D o r o t h y W r i g h t , sa la ry , . 24,00 
F r a n k Marz, sa la ry 78.50 
F r e d J. Staeb, sa lary . . . . 57.50 

Cont ingen t F u n d for t o ­
ta l sa lar ies 

Fire Fund 
Chas. Andrews , sa lary 
H e n r y McLaren , sa lary 
R a l p h E d w a r d s , sa la ry 
J acob Gwinner , sa lary 
H e r m a n Kruse , sa lary 
F r a n k Markey, sa lary . 
E m i l D a m m a n , sa lary 
Mat. Hein inger , sa lary 
E a r l Arnold, sa lary . . 
I onj. Zahn, sa lary . . . 
Henry Nevro th , sa lary 
A r t h u r Clark, sa lary . . 
• yde Carpente r , sa la ry 
J o h n Comiskey, sa la ry 
Wal ter F i e ldcamp , sa lary 
I*ercy Whit lock, sa lary . 
F d w a r d Zeeb, sa la ry . . . 
*«eo. Schmidt , sa lary . . . 
Henry Kolander , sa lary 
A.))ert Hoffman, sa lary . 

$3,506,65 

$ 114.50 
91.50 
91.50 
83.00 
83.00 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
7850 
78.50 
78.50 
78,50 

78.50' 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 

78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 
72.00 
45.00 

E l m e r Rintz , sa lary . . 
Oscar Rintz , sa la ry . . . 
E r n s t Hel ler , s a l a ry . . 
I r a Nevar re , sa lary . . . 
F r a n k Ryan , sa la ry . , 
Lau rence Cha t t e r ton , sa l ­

a r y 
J o h n W a t e r m a n , sa la ry . 
W m Keihl , sa la ry 
Car l ton Nevins , s a l a ry . . 
F r e d W a d h a m s , sa l a ry . . . 
Chas, Carrol l , sa la ry . . . . 

F i r e F u n d total sa la r ies 
1-2 mo . Dec $2,458.00 

Police F^nd 
Thos. O'Brien, sa la ry . . . $ 114.50 
Louis Fohey , sa lary 87.50 
N o r m a n Cook, sa la ry . . . . 83.00 
S h e r m a n Mortenson, sal­

a r y 83.00 
M. G. H o w a r d , sa lary . . . . 78.50 
Chas . K a p p , sa l a ry 78.50 
I rwin Keebler , sa la ry . . . 78.50 
H a r o l d Gee, sa la ry 78.50 
Benj . Ball, sa la ry 78.50 
Ro land Wboster , sa lary , 78.50 
H e r m a n Suma, sa lary . . . 78.50 
Oscar Weir , sa la ry 78.50 
Thos . Fohey , sa la ry 78.50 
J u l i u s Ennis , sa la ry . . . . 78.50 
W a l t e r Schmid, sa la ry . . . 78.50 
Arnold Busch, sa lary . . . . 78.50 
Alber t Heusel , sa la ry . . . 78.50 
J o h n Qisborn, sa lary . . . . 78.50 
W m . Marz, sa la ry 78.50 
H a r r y Smi th , sa la ry . . . . 78.50 
Clifford West , sa la ry . . . . 72.00 
Casper Michelson, sa la ry . 72.00 
W m . H i t c h i n g h a m , sa la ry 72.00 
Clark Ear l , sa la ry 72.00 
Roy Rich te r , sa la ry . . . . 72.00 
I rwin Davidson, sa la ry . . 72.00 
S. V. B a r t h o l m e w , s a l a r y . 72.00 
E u g e n e Gehr inger , s a l a ry . 72.00 
R i c h a r d B u r m a n , sa lary . 72.00 

Police F u n d to ta l sal­
a r ies 1-2 mo. Dec $2,272,00 

Poor Fund 
Geo. McCollum, s a l a ry . $ 50.00 

E d w i n Ganzhorn , M. D., 
s a l a ry 50.00 

P o o r F u n d sa lar ies . . . . $ 100.00 
Cemetery Fund 

Geo. McCollum, sa l a ry . . $ 95.00 
Park Fund 

E. A. Gallup, sa lary . . $ 250.00 
E d n a Spiegelberg, sa la ry . 10.00 

P a r k F u n d to ta l sa l ­
a r ies $ 260.00 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1928 279 

Tad 

'm 
'8.50 
150 
S,50 
8.50 
8,50 
i,50 

Water Works F u n d 
Geo. S. V a n d a w a r k e r , 
sa la ry $ 270.00 

Leslie J . Bush, sa la ry . , . 250.00 
Owen E . St r icklen , sal­

ary 50.00 
Neil Cornell , sa la ry . . . . 20.00 
Wm. Rohde , sa la ry 20,00 
J o h n L indenschmi t t , sa l­

a ry 20.00 
Robe r t Norr is , sa la ry . . 20.00 

R. A. Steward, office ex­
pense 11.07 

Geo. W a h r , office expense 96.61 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage 
( H e a l t h Dept.) 68.92 

Cornel ius E. Modder, con­
t ingencies 11.00 

Ross Ort, cont ingencies . . 250.00 

Tota l $2,755.69 

Total m o n t h l y s a l a r i e s . 
H a r r y Wil lsher , sa lary . . 
Wa ldo E i semann , sa la ry . 
F r e d Linde, sa la ry 
Lorenz F u r t h m u e l l e r , sal­

a ry 
R o b e r t Rowe, sa la ry . . . . 
R o b e r t Young, sa lary . . . 
Wil l iam Z a c h m a n , s a l a r y . 
A. E. Hawkes , sa la ry . . . . 
C. W. Shet ter ly , sa lary . . 
Donna Woodward , s a l a r y . 
Wi l l i am Groves, sa la ry . . 
J . C. Ledwidge, sa la ry . . , 
J o h n Ardne r . sa la ry . . . . 

Tota l s emi -mon th ly sal­
a r i e s 

650.00 
72.50 
75.00 
87.50 

75.00 
70.00 
65.00 
62.50 
70.00 

100.00 
62.50 
7C.00 
70.00 
82.50 

$ 962.50 

W a t e r W o r k s F u n d to ­
ta l sa lar ies $1,612.50 

Street Fund 
A. J. Pau l , sa lary 
E d n a Spiegelberg, sa la ry 
J o h n Webber , sa lary . . , 

$ 250.00 
90.00 

100.00 

St ree t F u n d to ta l sal­
a r ies 

Contingent Fund 
Engineer Dept. 

J i m Acqui, services 
K. W. Donnell , services . 
H . Ferenz , services 
V. W. McAdam, services . 
P . Schmid, services 
F . C. Webb, services . . . . 

$ 440.00 

22.80 
75.00 
75.00 

100.00 
75.00 
48.46 

,$ 3 96.26 
.65 

Total Eng inee r Dept . 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls 
The Detroi t Ed ison Co., 

N - P services 153.90 
W a s h t e n a w Gas Co., N - P 

services 8.44 
E. J . London, services . . 25.00 
Jessie Crippen, services . 11.20 
E d n a Schnier le . services . 88.90 
E d w a r d Besch, collect ing 

garbage , etc 1,925.00 
Chas. Bucholz, l a b o r - d u m p 50.00 
Wm. K u e h n , l a b o r - d u m p . 50.00 
Pe t e r Vasseliou, g a r b a g e -

d u m p 5.00 

Cont ingent F u n d total 
including sa lar ies . . .$6 ,658 .60 

Fire Fund 
The Det ro i t Edison Co., 

N - P services 
W a s h t e n a w Gas Co., N - P 

services 
City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 

Dept., N - P services . . . 
B a n n e r L a u n d e r i n g Co., 

office expense 
The Mayer -Scha i re r Co., 

office expense 
Swisher Grocer Co., of­

fice expense 
Clover-Leaf Motor T r u c k 

T ranspo r t a t i on Co. m a ­
ter ia ls 

,$ 10.57 

16.42 

7.05 

19.20 

.50 

20.59 

2.87 

Tota l $ 77.20 
F i r e F u n d to ta l includ­

ing sa la r ies $2,535.20 
Police Fund 

J a k e Domni tch . office ex­
pense $ 6.40 

T h e Mayer -Scha i re r Co., 
office expense 47.15 

Amer i can Ra i lway Ex­
press Co., ma te r i a l s . . 5.31 

H a r p Bros. , ma te r i a l s . . 13.65 
H. J . R icha rds , m a t e r i a l s . 10.00 
Sinclair Ref in ing Co., m a ­

ter ia ls 1-14 
J o h n Volz & Son, m a t e r i ­

a ls 1.50 
Ann Arbor Taxicab & 

Transfe r Co., con t ingen­
cies 6.50 

City of Ann Arbor Munici­
pal Garage , M. G a r a g e . 218-80 

Tota l $ 310.45 

Pol ice F u n d to ta l in­
cluding salar ies $2,582.45 

poor Fund 
A n n a Spathelf, supplies .$ 34.90 
E l m e r Fr i tz , suppl ies . . . . 12.00 
Steve Brousal is , supplies . 8.00 
P ie rce ' s Grocery, suppl ies 18.62 
City Treasure r , r en t . . . . 12.00 
City of Ann Arbor Street 



280 COMMON C O U N C I L — J A N U A R Y 3, 1928 

Dept . c a r t age 4.00 Tim McCar thy , t e a m 13.50 

Tota l $ 89.52 

Poor F u n d to ta l inc lud­
ing sa la r ies $ 189 

Sti*eet Ldghting- Fund 
The Detroi t Edison Co., 

Ught $2,541 
Water Works Funcl 

El l io t t -F i sher , office . . . . $ 
Linde Air P r o d u c t s Co., 

ma te r i a l s 
Chicago P n e u m a t i c Tool 

Co., ma te r i a l s 
Crane Co., ma te r i a l s . . . . 
Nep tune Meter Co., m a ­

te r ia l s 
Mich. Valve & F o u n d r y 

Co., m a t e r i a l s 
J a m e s B, Clow & Sons, 

m a t e r i a l s 4,565 

15 

13, 
3. 

312 

13 

R. A. S teward , m a t e r i a l s 
S taeb le r Oil Co.. m a t e r i ­

a l s 
Mich. Cen t ra l R. R., m a ­

te r ia l s 
C. E . Godfrey, ma te r i a l s . 
City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 

Dept . , and expense . . . 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N - P 

service 
City of Ann Arbor Munic i ­

pal M. Ga rage 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept. , cont ingencies . . 
City Treasu re r , r enewa l 

a n d r e p l a c e m e n t exp. . 

44 

,52 

.77 

.12 

,00 

.45 
,12 

.50 

.58 

.35 
.17 

10.00 

404.88 
117.60 

1.67 

30 

86 

,85 

3,855.32 

54.; 

86. 

102. 

Tota l $9,601.77 
L. Gerr ick, labor $ 57.85 
H. Maier, labor 26.67 
W, Wes te rn , labor 15.60 
L. W. Bush, labor 10.83 
A. Gerst ler , l abor 57.85 
H. Gerst ler , labor 53.70 
J . Duboloski . labor 53.40 
W m . Youngs, labor 80.00 
A. Pokrosk i . labor 53.40 
O. D. Conger, labor 53.40 
P . Kal las , labor. 43.20 
Chas . S t rauss , labor . . . . 14.40 
A. C. Hets ler . labor 4.80 

Tota l l abor $ 525.IC 

W a t e r W o r k s F u n d to ­
ta l inc luding sa lar ies $11,739.37 

Park Fund 
Geo, Davis, l abor $ 65.45 
Ben Foster , labor 64.80 
Geo. Mason, labor 51.50 
I'^zra Moore, labor 54.00 
V laude w y m a n , labor . . 64.90 

Tota l l abor 
The Detroi t Edison Co. 

N - p services 
F r e d T. McOmber , ins. . . 
City of Ann Arbor Munici ­

pal Garage . M. G a r a g e . 
J a m e s Winsor , con t ingen­

cies 
W m . Libolt, co?itingencies 
W m . Behnke . cont ingen­

cies . 
E d w a r d Schlanderer , con­

t ingencies 
Mrs . H e r m a n Graf, con­

t ingencies 
P a u l Haines , cont ingen­

cies 
R i c h a r d D 'Ba th . cont in­

gencies 

$ 314.15 

$ 1.62 
3.90 

10.52 

7.55 
5.30 

10.65 

38.00 

4.35 

12.50 

12.16 

Tota l $ 106.55 

P a r k fund to ta l includ­
ing sa la r ies $ 680.70 

Street Fund 
L. G. Bird, labor $ 56.00 
Otto Blaess. labor 48.00 
C a m d e m Dempsey, labor . 47.40 
Adolph F inkbe ine r . labor 24.20 
F r e d H a n s e l m a n . labor . 52.00 
E m . Holzapfel , labor . . . 12.00 
Sam K a l m b a c h . labor . . . 11.00 
W m . Kepple r , labor . . . . 50.40 
F r e d Malke . labor 7.20 
J a m e s Mason, labor . . . . 49.40 
Geo. Menice. labor 48.00 
Micheal Morha rd t , labor . 10.00 
Chris Pau l , labor 31.20 
A r t h u r Rauss , labor . . . . 48.00 
Carl Rehbe rg , t e am . . . . 10.00 
Otto Schantz , l abor 48.00 
H e r m a n Stoll. labor 47.40 
F r e d Ulr ich. labor 23.80 
Mar t in Walsh , labor . . . . 48.00 
Ike W a r n e r , labor 37.50 
W m . W^ayman. labor . . . 39.50 

Tota l labor $ 749.00 
A. C. Pack , P . M.. m a t e r i ­

a l s $ 22.08 
D a n a E. Hiscock, m a t e r i ­

a ls 8.50 

Tota l $ 30.58 

St ree t F u n d to ta l in­
cluding sa lar ies $1,219.58 

Recapitulation 
Cont ingent $6,658.60 
F i r e 2.535.20 
Police 2,582.45 
P o o r 189.52 



COMMON .COUNCILr-HJANUARY 3, 1928 281 

Cemetery 95,00 Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Street Lighting 2,541.77 Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, 
Water Works 11,739.37 Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow, 
Park 680.70 Severance, Freeman, Bursley, 
Street 1,219.58 Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, 

. none. 
City Funds total $28,242.19 Ordinance Committee 

Ann Arbor. Mich.. Jan. 3, 1928. Aid. Freeman presented An Or-
To the Finance Committee of the dmanc •- to repeal an ordinance en-

Common Council, titled "An ordinance relatives to 
Gentlemen: ' ^^^ closing of saloons, bars in res-

I have examined the foregoing taurants, and elsewhere." Passed 
accounts against the City of Ann ^ ^ ^ 3. 1897; approved May 6, 1897; 
Arbor and I hereby certify that which was given its first reading 
they are correct to the best of my '^y title, passed to and given its 
knowledge second reading and referred back 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS ^ Ordinance Committee by fol-
Citv Clerk lowmg vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, 

To the Honorable, the Common Slauson Maulbetsch, Lucas, Ham-
CouncU mial, Draper, Dorow, Severance, 

"t>entlemen- ' Freeman, Bursley. Fisher, Pres. 

vi7rcrth"rL"or'""^"*̂ %^"^ ;̂'̂ - ^"^"^^e^^n^o^^^, that ^ 
^in 1,1 ^ toregoms report. We j ^ advisable to repeal a number 
Vn% f^V^ f l^ approved ^^ obsolete ordinances before the 
and that warrants be ordered ^^^, compilation is printed and the 
drawn for foregoms accounts. ordinance Committee has a num-

ir V̂ ; „VTVT , ber of such ordinances under con-
E ' E ] rf^^S sideration. 
1^. a.. L.UL,Ab, Budget Committee Report 

l^mance Committee. rp^ ^-^^ Honorable, the Common 
Aid. Slauson moved the adoption Council: 

of report, which was adopted by Gentlemen—Your Budget Com-
foUowing vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, mittee has considered the request 
Slauson, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Ham- of the Board of Public Works to 
mial. Draper, Dorow, Severance, pay the expenses of the City En-
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. gineer and Street Commissioner to 
Woodbury, 12. ,Nays, none. attend conventions, however as no 

Aid. Slauson presented City En- funds were provided in the budget 
gineer's estimate, approved by for any officials to attend conven-
-Board of Public Works, Dec. 21, tions we must recommend that the 
1927, as follows: Lateral Sewer request be denied. 
District No. 171, second and final We further recommend that 
estimate, Ole Johnsen, contractor, leave of absence be granted to the 
amount due $174.16. City Engineer and Street Commis-

Moved by Aid. Slauson, that esti- sioner to attend said conventions, 
mate be allowed and City Clerk in- Respectfully submitted, E. E. Lu-
structed to draw warrant for cas, H. M. Slauson, Wm. C. 
amount due. Maulbetsch. Earl L. Severance, 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, S. S. Hammial, C. C. Freeman, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, Budget Committee. . 
I^ucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow. Aid. Lucas moved the adoption 
Severance, Freeman, Bursley, of report, which was adopted by 
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, following vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocc 
none. lyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, Lucas, 

Aid. Slauson presented following Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Seve-
•bills: Ellery A. Schmidt for $34.88, ranee. Freeman, Bursley. Fisher, 
insurance on Kraizman property pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none, 
purchased by city; and City Treas- Ti-affic Committee Report 
urer for $81.10, taxes on same To the Honorable the Common 
property. Council: 

Moved by Aid. Slauson, that bill:^ Gentlemen—Your Traffic Com­
be allowed and City Clerk be in- mittee respectfully recommends: 
structed to draw warrants on That the petitions for no-park-
Street fund in payment of same, ing space of L. E. Wenzel, The 



282 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 192S 

Whitney Hotel, Clark's Inc., Nich- sign) principal; Globe Indemnity 
olas Rovengo, and The Bell Tele- Co., surety. 
phone Co., be denied. RespecifuUy submitted, A. W. Dor-
Respectfully submitted, Wm. C. ovv, C. C. Freeman, Bond and 

Maulbetsch, S. S. Hammial, Traf- License Committee. 
fie Committee. Aid. Dorow move the adoption 
Aid. Maulbetsch moved the adop- of report, which was adopted by 

tion of report, which was adopted following vote: Yeas, Aid. Jocelyn, 
by following vote: Yeas, Aid. Joce- Slauson. Maulbetsch, Lucas, Ham-
lyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, Lucas, "^ial, Draper, Dorow, Severance, 
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Seve- Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. 
ranee, Freeman. Bursley, Fisher, ^Voodbury, 12. Nays, none. 
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. ^^^^ and Cemetery Committee 

liightiiiff Committee Report m v, TT *^J1**** *V. 

Aid Jocelyn made oral report ^ ^ o ' u n c i l " ^ ' Common 
that the L i f t i n g Committee rec- c e n t l e m e n - W e respectfully r e c 
ommends the installation of 100 ommend-
c. p. street lights as follows: ^ ^ j ^ ^ persons desiring to 

In middle of block on Murray ^ relatives or friends in Fair-
Ave and move light now on Mur- ^^^^^ Cemetery must make appli-
ray Ave. to corner of Liberty St. ^ ^ ^ j ^ ^ ^^ ^j^^ ^^fj^^ ^^ ^^^ '^.^^ 
and Murray Ave Clerk for a burial permit, such ap-

At corner of Shadford Road and plication to be accompanied by 
Baldwin Ave. *„„ A „ i ^^es as follows: For an adult, or 

At corner of Morton Ave. and ^ ^ j , ^ t^.^,^^ ^^^^^ ^^ ^„^ ^^ J^^,. 
Ferdon Road. ^^^ dollars; for a child from the 

Corner of Pine Ridge and Dex- ^^^ „j. ^^g y^^^s to twelve, seven 
*̂  ^ ^- -n-j J ^^ dollars; for a child under five years 
Corner of Pme Ridge and Mary- ^^.^ ^^^^ dollars; if steel or cement 

field Drive. „. , , r̂  . " box is used, three dollars addition-
Corner Maryfield Drive and ^l fee: for burial during the period 

^ ? - ^ i ! ° v'^t\ 1 n^ « , . f^om December 1 to April 1 inclus-
Middle of block on Maryfield j ^ ^ ^ ^^ additional fee of two dol-
J7^' j> ^ * T-. , , lars; for burial on Sunday, an ad-
Corner of Dorset Road, and ^^^^^^ f^e of five dollars. Fee for 

Berkshire Rpaa. burial shall include digging and 
Change 100 c. p at Detroit and fl^ the grave but does not in-

Division Sts. to 250 c. p. ^ i^^° ^^^ ^^^i^j ^p^^^ 
Install r«d flashing signal at corner 2. That the following charges 

of Kin^sley and State St.; and 100 c. shall be paid at the office of the 
p. light be installed on Catherine City Clerk for use of the receiving 
St. in front of Hospital in case vault: Two dollars for first fifteen 
University does not provide street days and twenty-fiVe cents per 
lights there in near future. week thereafter for each person; 

Aid. Jocelyn moved the adoption provided, that if burial space has 
of report which was adopted by been purchased in Fairview Cem-' 
following vote: Yes, Aid. Jocelyn, etery for said person and burial is 
Slauson, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Ham- made in said cemetery, there shall 
mial. Draper, Dorow, Severance, be no charge for use of receiving-
Freeman, Bursley, Fisher, Pres. vault. 
Woodbury, 12. .Nays, none. 3. That the City Engineer pre-

Bond and License Committee pare a nlat of the road as show^n 
Report on the plat between blocks 19 and 

To the Honorable, the Common 20 (old part) for the purpose of 
Council, Ann Arbor, Mich.: single interments, and the nrice 
(Jentlemen—We respectfully rec- per burial space in said plat is 

< mmend that the following bonds hereby fixed at twenty-five dollars 
for erection and installation of and shall include perpetual care of 
electric signs be approved: grave. 

W. S. Butterfield Theaters. Inc., 4. That the agreement of Elmer 
a Michigan Corporation, principal; Wisner made wTth the City for the 
.ind Royal Indemnity Co., a New purchase of buildings at 1303 
York Corporation, surety; The Bel- Wright Street for the sum of one (JWS Corporation (G. Claude Drake hundred five dollars, said buildings m 



COmiMON C O U N C I L — J A N U A R Y 1928 283 

to be removed wi th in th i r ty days 
from da te of purchase , be r e ­
ferred to t he City At to rney wi th 
power to notify Mr. Wisne r t h a t 
he has not conformed wi th cont rac t 
and, in t h e event he does not com-. 
r*i'- t he rewi th , to cause said bui ld­
ings to be removed. 
Respectful ly submi t ted , E . L. Sev-

eranc3, W. J. Draper , Poor and 
Cemetery Commit tee . 
Aid. Severance moved the a d o p ­

tion of repor t , which was adop ted 
b-' following vote : Yeas, Aid. Joce -
lyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch , Lucas , 
H a m m i a l , Draper , Dorow, Seve­
rance , F r e e m a n , Bursley, F isher , 
P res . Woodbury , 12. Nays, none. 

City Officers 
City n i io lnee r ' s R e p o r t of Cost of 

Curbs a n d Gut te rs , S ton i i 
Sewers , E t c . 

To the Honorab le C o m m o n Council, 
Ann Arbor , Michigan. 

Gen t l emen : 
I submi t the following to ta l cost 

and dis t r ibut ion of cost of t he fol­
lowing curbs and g u t t e r s : 

Hoover Ave. f rom South Main 
Street to Fi f th St ree t Dist. 102. 
City Share $1,265.43 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,193.01 

Total Cost $2,458.44 
H a r v a r d Place , Dist. No. ] ' 3 . 
City Share $1,082.01 
P r o p e r t y Share 1,075.93 

Total Cost $2,157.94 
Kenwood Ave. f rom J a c k s o n 

Ave. to Abbot t Ave. Dist. No. 104. 
City Share $ 476.12 
P r o p e r t y Share 476.11 

Total Cost $ 952.23 
Granger Ave. from P a c k a r d St. 

to State St, Dist. No. 105. 
City Share $ 879.19 
I ' roper ty Share 2 ,3io . lo 

Total Cost $3,195.34 
E. Wash ing ton St. from Twelf th 

St. to F o u r t e e n t h St. Dist. No. 107. 
City Share $ 676.27 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,125.85 

Tota l Cost $1,802.12 
Baldwin Ave. f rom Cambr idge 

Rd. to Wel ls St. Dist. No. 108. 
City Sha re $ 436.68 
P r o p e r t y Share 1,746.74 

Total Cost $2,183.42 
Seneca Ave. Dist. No. 109. 

City Sha re i . $ 149.68 
P r o p e r t y Share 544.75 

Tota l Cost $ 694.43 
R e v e n a Blvd., L inda Vista, W e s ­

ley, Linwood a n d H a r b r o o k Ave. 
Dist. No. 110. 
City Share $1,553.68 
P r o p e r t y Share 5,117.54 

Tota l Cost $6,671.22 
Sixth St. f rom Jefferson St, to 

Madison St. Dist. No. 112. 
City Share $ 237.10 
P r o p e r t y S h a r e 919,25 

Tota l Cost $1,156.35 
Ca the r ine St. from Glen Ave. to 

Clark St. and Clark St. from Ca th ­
er ine St. to Ann St. Dist. No. 114. 
City Share $ 347.39 
P rope r ty Share 1.275.98 

Tota l Cost $1,623.37 
F o u n t a i n St. from Miller Ave. 

to Fe lch St. and from Hiscock St. 
to Summi t St, Dist. No. 115. 
City Sha re $ 539.64 
P r o p e r t y Share 1,533.78 

Total Cost $2,073.42 
V a u g h n St. Dist. No. 116. 

City Share $ 266.96 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 892.56 

Tota l Cost $1,159.52 
Ann St. f rom Fi f th Ave. to Divi­

sion St. Dist. No. 118. 
City Share $ 426.57 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 737.19 

Total Cost $1,163.76 
Pau l ine Blvd. from Main St. to 

Fi f th St. Dist. No. 119. 
City Sha re $ 863.55 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,884.37 

Tota l Cost $2,747.92 
West S u m m i t St. from Spr ing 

St. to Brooks St. Dist. No. 120. 
City Share $ 648.57 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,802.03 

Total Cost $2,450.60 
Ca the r ine St. from Ingal ls St. to 

Glen Ave. Dist. No. 121. 
City Share $ 256.84 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,027.39 

Total Cost $1,284.23 
Wildwood Ave. from Dexter 

Ave. to H a r b r o o k Ave. and Lin­
wood Ave. from Wildwood Ave. to 
Revena Blvd. Dist. No. 122. 



284 COMMON C O U N C I L — J A N U A R Y 3, 1928 

City Share $1,413.83 City Sha re . . . 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,564.50 I*roperty Sha re 

316.99 
414.78 

Tota l Cost $2,978.33 
E a s t P a r k P lace from G r a n g e r 

Ave. to Henry St. Dist. No. 123. 
City Sha re . . .$ 456.08 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,105.82 

Tota l Cost $1,561.90 
Miner St. f rom P e a r l St. N o r t h 

to Nor th line of F r e d Heuse l ' s 
p roper ty . Dist. No. 124. 
City S h a r e $ 286.88 
P r o p e r t y Share 822.40 

Tota l Cost $ 731.77 
B r o c k m a n Blvd. f rom W a s h t e ­

naw Ave. to Copley Ave. Dist. No. 
138. 
City Sha re $ 422.79 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 1,263.16 

Tota l Cost $1,685.95 
Nor th F i r s t St. f rom Miller Ave. 

to Kingsley St. Dist. No. 139. 
City S h a r e $ 405.21 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 926.07 

Tota l Cost $1,109.28 Tota l Cost $1,331.28 
Oak Crest and Oak Crest No. 1 Ba ldwin Ave. f rom Wells St. to 

Sub Dist. No. 127. Grange r Ave. Dist. No. 140. 
City Sha re $2,439.06 City Sha re $1,062.41 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 8.238.66 P r o p e r t y ^^— «^o^o S h a r e 659.69 

Total Cost $10,677.72 
Nor th Univers i ty Ave. f rom 

W a s h t e n a w Ave. to F o u r t e e n t h 
St. Dist. No. 128. 
City Sha re $ 234.62 
P r o p e r t y Share 804.99 

Total Cost $1,039.61 
Hiscock St. f rom Brooks St. to 

Daniel St. Dist. No. 129. 
City Sha re S 652.23 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 2,410.10 

Total Cost $3,062.33 
Oakland Ave. from Hill St. to 

Arch St. Dist. No. 130. 
City Sha re $ 499.05 
P r o p e r t y Share 992.32 

Tota l Cost $1,491.37 
H e n r y St. f rom Golden Ave. to 

P a c k a r d St. Dist. No. 131. 
City Sha re $ 704.86 
P r o p e r t y Share 1,686.26 

Tota l Cost $2,391.12 
Vinwood Blvd. f rom W a s h t e n a w 

Ave. to Be rksh i r e Rd. Dist. No. 
132. 
City Sha re $ 903.79 
P r o p e r t y Share 3,067.45 

Tota l Cost $3,971.24 
uena Vista f c m Washi^-'^ton St. 

to South E n d . Dist. No. 133. 
^ i ty Share $ 266.91 
Proper ty Sha re 96 8.23 

Tota l Cost $1,235.14 
Extens ion of Fores t Ave. be -

ween W a s h t e n a w Ave. and Geddes 
Ave. Dist. 135. 

Tota l Cost .$1,722.10 
F o u r t e e n t h St. E a s t Side Vol-

land St. to H u r o n St. Dist. No. 141. 
City Sha re $ 287.83 
P r o p e r t y Sha re 941.39 

Tota l Cost $1,229.22 
and the cost of t he following s to rm 
sewer s : 

F i r s t St. to Jefroi- on S \ South to 
Middle of Block, $585.69. 

B u e n a Vista, Wash ing ton St. 
Sly, $830.66. 

Fi f th Ave. a t J o h n St., $912.33. 
Pau l ine Blvd. f rom Main St. to 

Hutchins" Ave., $5,186.12. 
H e n r y St. Golden Ave. to P a c k ­

a rd St., $8,355.31. 
W. S u m m i t St. Lu lu Cour t to 

F o u n t a i n St., $1,366.70. 
F o u n t a i n St. from Fe lch St. to 

Hiscock St., $1,072.85. 
Grad ing Allen Drive, $986.35. 
Be rks h i r e Road f rom Geddes 

Ave. to Dorse t Road , $3,162.25. 
Mon tgomery Ave. f rom M u r r a y 

Ave. Wash ing ton Dra in to Abbot t 
Ave. and on Abbot t Ave. from 
Montgomery Ave. to R e v e n a Blvd., 
$6,373.68. 

Oak Crest, Berkley, Belmar , 
Keech and P o t t e r Aves., $7,063.46. 

Mosley St. f rom F i r s t St. to 
Thi rd St.; F i r s t St., Mosley St. to 
J o h n K and Thi rd St. f rom Mosley 
St. to J o h n K, $2,688.78. 

Hoover Ave. f rom Allen Creek 
to Brown St. and Green St. from 
Hoover Ave. to Keech St., $6,-
217.09. 

H igh l and Road and Lafaye t te 
Road Storm Sewer, $1,474.48. 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1928 285 

Respectfully submitted bond of said amount issued Jan-
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH uary 3, 1928, and for the purpose 

City Engineer of investing money now available 
By Aid. Maulbetsch: in the Cemetery Sinking Fund. 

Resolved, that the City Engi- Resolved, further, that the City 
neer's report of total cost and dis- Treasurer be authorized to invest 
tribution of cost of curbs and gut- in city bonds all money available 
ters be adopted and the order of in the Police and Fireman Relief 
assessments relative to same. Fund and report to Council such 
adonted August 22, 1927, is hereby investments. 
corrected and amended to comply Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
with the foregomg report. ^^^ Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, 

Resolved, further, that the City Lucas, Hammial, Draner, Dorow, 
Clerk to certify this determination Severance, Freeman, Bursley, 
and order -t assessments to the pisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, 
City Assessor. none. 

Resolved, further, that the part By Aid. Lucas; 
of report relative to cost of storm Resolved, that the matter of 
sewers and grading Allen Drive be workmen's compensation and lia-
^ A5 ** ^ 1, * 11 4. ^ bility insurance be referred to the 

Adopted by followmg vote: Yeas, ^ i ^ ^ c e Committee. 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Maulbetsch, , „ . ^ -^ 
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Severance, Freeman, Bursley, Aid. Jocelyn. Slauson, Maulbetsch, 
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow. 
none Severance, Freeman, Bursley, 
By Aid Lucas: ^i«^^^» P^^^* Woodbury. 12. Nays, 

Resolved, that the Mayor and "*^"®- . ,^ „ , 
City Clerk be authorized to issue On motion of Aid. Bursley, Coun-
warrant in the sum of five hundred ci^ adjourned, 
dollars in favor of the City Treas- ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
urer for purchase of pavement City Clerk. 


